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Kenton C. ‘Ward, Surveyor Suile 188
Phone (317) 776-8395 One Hamilton Conity Syuare
Fux (317} 7769628 Noblesvitle, Indiana 36060-2230

January 4, 2005

TO: Hamilton County Drainage Board
RE: Booth Snead Drain, Tanglewood Arm

Attached is a petition filed by Boomerang Development along with plans, calculations, quantity
summary and assessment roll for the Tanglewood Arm, Booth Snead Drain to be located in Fall Creek
Township. I have reviewed the submittals and petition and have found each to be in proper form.

[ have made a personal inspection of the land described in the petition. Upon doing so, | believe that
the drain is practicable, will improve the public health, benefit a public highway, and be of public utility
and that the costs, damages and expenses of the proposed drain will probably be less than the benefits
accruing to the owners of land likely to be benefited. The new drain will consist of the following;

427 RCP 71 ft. 487 RCP 259 ft.

The new section of drain is that portion from the Lake #5 to the manhole reconstructed as part of this
petition. This is from Structure 104 to 103 and 103 to 102 on the attached plans by Schneider
Corporation for Tanglewood Section [, dated June 27, 2003, Sheet C607.

The total length of the new drain will be 330 feet.

The retention lake located as Lake #5 in the proposed Tanglewood, Section 3 is not to be considered
part of the regulated drain. Only the outlet will be maintained as part of the regulated drain. The
maintenance of the lake will be the responsibility of the Homeowners Association. The Board will
however retain jurisdiction for ensuring the storage volume for which the lake was designed will be
retained. Thereby, allowing no fill or easement encroachments,

Along with the new drain as described above is a reconstruction proposal to install 117 feet of 54”
RCP in the same location as the existing 1902 drain located under 126" Street. This will be between
stations 17+51 and 18+68 of the original drain. The reconstruction shall be between structures 105 and
102 and 102 to 101 as shown on the above referenced plans for Tanglewood, Section 1.

The total length of new tile shall be 117 feet. The 117 feet of original drain between 17+51 and
18+68 shall be removed. This reconstruction will not add any additional feet to the drains total length.

The cost of the construction is to be paid by Boomerang Development, LP.
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All tracts are presently assessed to the Booth-Snead Drain. T recommend no changes in the current
maintenance assessment.

The petitioner has submitied surety for the proposed drain at this time. Surety shall be submitted prior
to the approval of the Hamilton County Board of Commissioners/commencement of construction. The
sureties which are in the form of a Performance Bond are as follows:

Agent: Lexon Insurance Company
Date: July 8, 2004

Number: 1008966

For: Sterm Sewer & Erosion Control
Amount: $28,742.80

I believe this proposed drain meets the requirements for Urban Drain Classification as set out in 1C
36-9-27-67 to 69. Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.

The developer shall submit a non-enforcement for the new portion of drain listed above when
Tanglewood Section 3 is developed.

I recommend the Board set a hearing for this proposed drain for February 28, 2005.

Kenton C. Ward
Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/pll
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STATE OF INDIANA )
)
COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

TO:  HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
¢/o Hamilton County Surveyor, Courthouse, Noblesviile, IN 46060

In the matter of Tanglewood Subdivision,

Section One Drain Petition.

Petitioner is the owner of all lots in the land affected by the proposed new regulated drain.

The drainage will affect various lots in Tanglewood, Section 1, a subdivision in Hamilton

County, Indiana. The general route of such drainage shall be in existing easements and along

public roads as shown in the plans on file in the Surveyor’s Office,

Petitioner believes that the cost, damages and expenses of the proposed improvement
will be less than the benefits which will result to the owners of the land likely to be benefited
thereby. Petitioner believes the proposed improvements will:

(a) improve public health
(b) benefit a public street
(c) be of public utility

Petitioner agrees to pay the cost of construction of the drainage system and requests periodic

maintenance asscssments by the Board thereafier.

The Petitioner also agrees to the following:

L To provide the Drainage Board a Performance Bond for the portion of the
drainage system, which will be made a regulated drain. The bond will be in the
amount of 100% of the Engineer’s estimate. The bond will be in effect until
construction of 100% of the system is completed and so certified by the
Engineer.

2,

The Petitioner shall retain an Engineer throughout the construction phase. At
completion of the project, the Petitioner’s Engineer shall certify that the
drainage system which is to be maintained as a regulated drain has been
constructed as per construction plans.
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The Petitioner agrees to request in writing to the County Surveyor any changes
from the approved plan and must receive written authorization from the County
Surveyor prior to implementation of the change. All changes shall be
documented and given to the Surveyor to be placed in the Drain File.

4. The Petitioner shall instruct his Engineer to provide a reproducable print on a
24” x 36” mylar of the final design of the Drainage System. This shall be
submitted to the County Surveyor prior to the release of the Performance Bond.

5.

The Petitioner shall comply with the Erosion Control Plan as specified on the
construction plans. Failure to comply with the Erosion Control Plan shall be
determined by the Board as being an obstruction to the drainage system. The
County Surveyor shall immediately install or repair the needed measures at
Petitioner’s cost as per IC 36-9-27-46.

The Petitioner further requests that the Drain be classified as an Urban Drain.

Signed
hisTofusl i, WERTH, MEMBEL,

Printed Name Beoralall DENgiofrment, LLC
Signed

Printed Name

RECORDED OWNER(S) OF LAND INVOLVED
DATE 8/ 26 /:5

RARDS\KRISTINNFORMS\REGULATDR AINHC .dog
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HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
COURT HOUSE
NOBLESVILLE, IN

In Re: Tanglewood, Section 1

Hamilton County, Indiana
PETITION FOR RELOCATION AND RECONSTRUCTION

Boomerang Development (hereinafter "Petitioner*), hereby petitions the Hamilton County

Drainage Board for authority to relocate and improve a section of the Booth Snead

Drain, and in support of said petition advises the Board that:

1. Petitioner owns real estate through which a portion of the Booth Snead Drain runs,

2, Petitioner plans to develop its real estate with roads, buildings, utilities, storm drains, sanitary sewers
and other structures,
3. Petitioner’s proposed development of its real estate will require relocation and reconstruction of a

portion of the _Booth Snead Drain, as specifically shown on engineering plans and

specifiations filed with the Hamilton County Surveyor.
4, The work necessary for the proposed relocation and reconstruction will be undertaken at the sole
expense of the Petitioner and such work will result in substantial improvement to the

Booth Snead Drain without cost to other property owners on the watershed of the

Booth Shead Drain.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that an Order issue from the Hamilton County Drainage Board authorizing

relocation and reconstruction of the Booth Snead Drain, in conformance with applicable law

and plans and speciﬁcations on file with the Hamilton County Sirveyor.

Signed

CHRSTOPHER W. WERTH , MmEMBER
Printed Name
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Langlewood Offsite Storm — Across 126"
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Strevt Cut - $12,933.00+« (Inchides 40ft of 547 RCP)
MII#202 - $3,629.00

Rip-Rap (10 Tons) - $500.00

Find-Sections (2ea) - §5,320.00

SuFFIO1 - S 102 (6O£1) - $4,316.00

SUHELOZ = S 105 (17R) - $1,807.00

LA MY, X

'Votal = $28,505.00

15215 STONY GRUEK WAY « NOBLESVILLE, IN 46060
PINONY; (317) 776-2966 « FAN: (317) 776-3050
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Tanglewood - Erosion Control

Quantity Units

Permanent Seeding - On-Site
Permanent Seeding - Off-Site
Curb Inlet Protection

Beehive Protection

3900

1

Total Cost

sf
sf
ea
ea

Rate
$ 0.070
$ 0.052
$ 25.00
$ 35.00
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}:_ QD@) \QCDLI ,m% SUBDIVISION BOND

Bond No.: 1008966 Principal Amount: $28,742.80

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Boomerang Development, LLC, 11911 Lakeside

Drive. Fishers, IN 46038, as Principal, and Lexon Insurance Company, 1919 S. Highland Ave., Bldg-A,
Ste. 300. Lombard, II. 60148, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Hamilton County Board of
Commissioners. One Hamilton County Sauare, Noblesville, IN 46060, as Obligee, in the penal sum of
Twenty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Two and 80/100 Dollars ($28.742.80) lawful money of the
United States of America, for the payment of which well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our
heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

j #F ar o F Eaq - Es et

WHEREAS, Boomerang Development, LLC has agreed to construct in Tanglewood, Section 1, in
Noblesville, IN the following improvements:

Storm Sewer & Erosion Control

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if the said Principal
shall construct, or have constructed, the improvements herein described, and shall save the Obligee
harmless from any loss, cost or damage by reason of its failure to complete said work, then this obligation
shall be nu!l and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect, and the Surety, upon receipt of a
resolution of the City Board indicating that the improvements have not been installed or completed, will
complete the improvements or pay to the Obligee such amount up to the Principal amount of this bond
which will allow the Obligee to complete the improvements.

Upon approval by the Obligee, this instrument may be proportionately reduced as the public
improvements are completed.

Signed, sealed and dated, this 8th day July, 2004,

LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY
Surety

BOOMERANG DEVELOPMENT, LLC
rincipal
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~ Lexon Insurance Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that LEXON INSURANGCE COMPANY, a Texas Corporation, with its principal office in

Louisviile, Kentucky, does hereby constitute nd appoint: .
y hereby cons a PP Michael J. Scheer, James L. Moore, Christine Woods, Irene Diaz

Bonnie Kruse, Stephen T. Kazmer, Dawn L. Morgan, Peggy Faust, Kelly A. Jacobs, Elaine Marcus, Jennifer J. McComb, Melissa Kotovsky

its true and tawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or
other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of LEXON
INSURANCE COMPANY on the 1st day of July, 2003 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or
other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behaif of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity
or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond not to exceed $2,000,000.00, Two Miliion Doltars, which the Company might execute through

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney
granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such
power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such

IN WITNESS THEREOF, LEXON INSURANGCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its
Corporate Seal to be affixed this 2nd day of July, 2003,

LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY

W

David E. Campbell
President

PORANCN

o A )
§ TEXAas %
! iﬁ INSURANCE £

COMPANY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 2nd day of July, 2003, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and
say that he is the President of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument;
thal ha exscuted said Instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-taws of said corporation.

B “OFFICIAL SEAL®
LYDIA J. DEJONG
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS ,
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 1/12/2007 2ol 7 Mﬁﬂj
e v i ? ‘? _
Lydia 4. DeJong
CERTIFICATE Notary Public

I, the undersigned, Secretary of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, A Texas Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the
resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Sealed at Lombard, linois this 8th Dayof __ July oo 04

RANCSN
- oY)
A 7
TEXAS 1Y
INSURANCE ;2
COMPANY {5

4
o,

Iy

Ponald D. Buchanan
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STATE OF INDIANA ) ' BEFCRE THE HAMILTON COUNTY
)  ss: DRATNAGE BOARD
COUNTY OF HAMILTON ) NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA

IN THE MATTER OF THE

RECONSTRUCTION OF THE
Booth Snead Drain, Tanglewood Arm

FINDINGS AND ORDER FOR RECONSTRUCTION

The matter of the proposed Reconstruction of the Booth Snead
Drain, Tanglewcod Arm came before the Hamilton County Drainage Board
for hearing on February 28, 2005, on the Reconstruction Report
consisting ¢f the report and the Schedule of Damages and Assessments.
The Board also received and considered the written okjection of an
owner of certain lands affected by the propocsed Reconstruction, said
owner being:

Evidence was heard on the Reconstruction Report and on the
aforementioned objections.

The Board, having considered the evidence and objections, and,
upcon motion duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, did find and
determine that the costs, damages and expenses of the proposed
Reconstruction will be less than the benefits accruing to the owners
of all land benefited by the Reconstruction.

_ The Board having considered the evidence and objections, upocn
motion duly made, secconded and unanimously carried, did adopt the
Schedule of Assessments as proposed, subject to amendment after
inspection of the subject drain as it relates to the lands of any
owners which may have been erroneously included or omitted from the
Schedule cf Assessments.

The Board further finds that it has Jjurisdiction of these
proceedings and that all required notices have been duly given or
published as required by law.

Wherefore, it is ORDERED, that the proposed Reccnstruction of the
Booth Snead Drain, Tanglewood Arm be and is hereby declared
established.

Thereafter, the Beoard made inspection for the purpose of
determining whether or not the lands of any owners had been
erroneocusly included or excluded from the Schedule of Assessments.
The Board finds on the basis of the reports and findings at this
hearing as follows:

HAMILLON COUNTY iZAINAGE BOARD
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE

TO: HAMILTON COUNTY SURVEYOR
RE: Tanglewood, Section 1

I hereby certify that:

1. I am a Registered Engineer in the State of Indiana

2. I am familiar with the plans and specifications for the above referenced subdivision.

3. I have personally observed and supervised the completion of the Drainage Facilities for
the above referenced subdivision, and

4. To the best of my knowledge, information and belief, the Drainage Facilities within the

subdivision has been installed and completed in conformity with all plans and

spcciﬁcati;ris\.% i 7
Signature: “‘—L,C ﬂ Fa) Date: q A /6 y
7 Vv i

Type or print name: Cort Crosby P.E. (

Business /Address:  The Schneider Corporation

8901 Otis Avenue, Indianapolis, IN 46216

Telephone: (317) 826-7306

\\““llllu""'

\\‘“‘\“Q,QRT C R 0’””",
$N et 98 INDIANA REGISTRATION NUMBER
’. *

PE 920350

SEAL

: =

gt MO

T 2 i
bt o T
gl

cam

STy i)
OF HAWLTON COURT 39n 2
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Kenton C. ‘Ward, Surveyor Suite 188
One JHamifton Connty Square
Noblesville, Indiana 36060-2230

Phone (317} 776-8395
TFax  (317) 7re-a628

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board September 9, 2005
Re: Booth-Snead Drain: Tanglewood Arm &
Relocation

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for
September 9, 2005. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been made and
the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain, which will alter the plans submitted
with my report for this drain-dated January 4, 2005. The report was approved by the Board at the
hearing held February 28, 2005. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 8, Pages 203-205)

The changes are as follows:

U

Structure: Length: Size Materlal: In'\)rert: Dn_Invert Grade: Changes:
104-103 67 42 | RCP 814.93 814.03 1.34 -4
103-102 265 48 | RCP 814.03 811.15 0.64 6
106-102 18 54 | RCP 811.42 811.15 1.5 1
102-101 101 54 | RCP 811.15 811.01 0.14 1

RCP Pipe Totals:
42 67
48 265
54 119
Total: 451

The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now 451 feet for the arm and the

relocation. There was 121 feet of the original Booth-Snead tile removed.

The non-enforcement will be recorded with Tanglewood Section 3.

The following sureties were guaranteed by Lexon Insurance Company and released by
the Board on its June 13, 2005 meeting.

Bond-LC No: 1008966
Insured For: Erosion Control, Storm Sewers
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Amount: $28,742.80
Issue Date: July 8, 2004

I recommend the Board approve the drain’s construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,

Kent;o’n’ C. Ward,
Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/slm
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